March 27, 1974

Walter Fuhrer

Director

Multnomah Association for Retarded Citizens
718 West Burnside Street

Portland, OR 97209

Dear Mr. Fuhrer:

Attached for your information is MARC's anproved
Contract Change, dated March 15, 1974, This
change becomes effective per my signature,

If you have any questions regarding this matter,
please do not hesitate to call.

DEL CITIES AGENCY
Ad:cc

Attachment

cc: Administration
Social

Evaluation
B. Jones \ulf’/
0Official Files

A 3402 P

y



FEETSSRNE TR - T 1

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

DATE March 15, 1974

CONTRACT NO. 13921 CHANGE NO .I,_ Third Action Year Ext.

PROJECT Namg ___MARC
PROJECT NO. 11-07

OPERATING AGENcY __Multnomah Clackamas Associations for
Retarded Children

HéQUESTER Walter Fuhrer, Director

PROGRAMMATIC IMPACT Nane

FINANGIAL IMPACT ___ Transforming funds from one category and

adding them to another,

X TMIS CHANGE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL IN NATURE AND MONEY WILL NOT EXCEED TOTAL
BUDGETED FOR THIS PROJECT; THE CHANGE WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY,

——— THIS CHANGE WILL REQUIRE AN ORDINANCE AND CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL BEFORE
IT CAN BECOME EFFECTIVE, '

NPV

THIS CHANGE WILL REQUIRE CONFIRMATION OR APPROVAL BY HUD BEFORE IT CAN
BECOME EFFECTIVE.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED YE°

WELLSZ?;L

APR_X_ DISAPP

RECEIVED .
waR 2 7 19TA g
ADM\N\STRATE.ON - KZCEIVED
MAR 26 1974
MODEL CITIES

CDA~¢9PA



e 340 24

PORTLAND MODEL CITIES - CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY

Interoffice Memorandum

March 15, 1974
T0: Mildred A. Schwab
Commissioner of Public Affairs

FROM: Al Jdamison, Jr.
MC Director

SUBJECT: CONTRACT CHANGE REQUEST #1, CONTRACT #13921

The Multnomah Clackamas Association for Retarded Children (MARC)
is requesting a contract change to basically enable themselves

a stationary and functional unit in the Model Cities area. The
addition of Local Travel (category #30) will provide the transpor-
tation component necessary; the addition of Space cost (category
#50) will provide rental of the structure and; Furniture (category
#60) will provide the necessary equipment. I feel that these
changes are necessary and essential for stabilizing MARC's
operation in the Model Cities area.

No additional funds \are requesfed, therefore, I highly RECOMMEND
approval. is contkact changd has been in abeyance for quite

someti d| I personally reque t!i:bijrig}ate response,

cc: Administration
Social

J;:;Luation
1cial Files

Ad:cc
Attachments



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

DATE March 15, 1974 :

CONTRACT NO.___13921 CHANGE NoO._l» Third Action Year Ext.

PROJECT NaMe _ MARC .
PROJECT NO. 11-07 i

OPERATING AGENGY __Multnomah Clackamas Associations for
Retarded Children

REQUESTER Walter Fuhrer, Director

PROSRAMMATIC IMPACT None

FINANCIAL IMPACT____ Transforming funds from one category and
adding them to another,

—~——X. THIS CHANGE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL IN NATURE AND MONEY WiLL NOT EXCEED TOTAL
> BUDGETED FOR THIS PROJECT; THE CHANGE WiLL BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY,

THIS CHANGE WILL REQUIRE AN ORDINANCE AND CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL BEFORE
IT CAN BECOME EFFECTIVE. N

THIS CHANGE WILL REQUIRE CONFIRMATION OR APPROVAL BY HUD BEFORE IT CAN
BECOME EFFECTIVE,

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED T'E°

GCOMMISSIONER IN CHARGE

CDA-~@9¢A



—FOR COA USE ONLY—

CONTRACT CHANGE REQUEST

' {DENT NoO.
CONTRACT NO.__ 13221
CHANGE NO. _1
CHANGE TYPE

AGENCY Multnomah Associegtion for Retardsd Citizens

o w = \ TATmer L7 Dha L ren) BUDGETARY
ADDRESS 7% Y. “urnsida Sfrect, Portlapd, Ore-on 07200 PROGRAMMATIC [ ]
PREPARED BY "alter Fohrer pATE 1/1./72 bttt e
CATEGORY CATEGORY TITLE APPROVYED PROPOSED REVISED
CODE BUDGET cHange + BUDGET
| =———————
© @ N SALARIES (INCLUDING - £
10 FRINGE BENEFITS) B 15,027 =2,127 13,800
20 CONTRACTED SERVICES, (INCLUDING _
AUDITING) 1,6‘;0 1’639 ’
30 TRAVEL,LOCAL '
1,000 0 o0n
38 TRAVEL, OUT OF TOWN
mrraemfrarg @ CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES : -
1,080 heo 1 0
80 BPACE({INCLUDING RENOVATION) 1+ 500 400
56 UTILITIES (INCLUDING TELEPHONE) W0 40 50
ANiTURE & EQUIPMENT (RENT
60 FURNiTURE & EQU { AL) 1,380 7.3%3
€5 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT (PURCHASE] 300 3n0
T0 INSURANCE 250 26N
Tl MAINTERANCE @ EQUIPMENT ' e 429
- 79 MISC. EXPENSES "0 7
TOTALS 21,00 - 21,000
JUSTIFICATION:
bacrivi - |
MAR 4 1974 , /m7
MONEL. CITIES £ (//Zf'%é’ VA "‘Z‘(’i —

< BIGNATURE




. . -

ﬂmﬁizarfom of
parents and friends,
to help ail

the mentally retarded,
wherever they are,

regardless o) race,
color, creed or age

Walter Fuhrer
Executive Director

Member Agency

MULTNOMAH

-

5 g\ CLACKAMAS ,

ASSOCIATIONS FOR RETARDED CHILDREN

718 W. Burnside — Portland, Oregon 97209 — 223-7279

W

March 1, 1974

Mr. Al Jamison, Director

Portland Model Cities

5329 N. E. Union Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97211

Contract No. 13921
Project No. 11-07

Subject:
Dear Mr. Jamison:

Mr. Sol Peck has relayed to us the information and
additional explanations on certain items regarding subject.

We again submit "Contract Change Request"; it is a
copy (true and correct) of the original filed with Elvin Roberts
on January 7, 1974. Please note the copy bears "Budgetary X"
only, and the Programmatic box is blank.

Re Category (Mde and Title:

a) Code 10 - We are at a loss to understand how the
figures were changed or amended than as indicated in our Request
—which are accurate.

b) Code 20 - unchanged and remains as submitted.

¢) Code 30 - Travel. In addition for funds to
reimburse Community Worker, we anticipated expenses to transport
enrollee, clients to and from project, In use of recreation, field
trips, and to train enrollees in use of City Transportation facil-
ities.

‘d) Code 40 - additional sum of $450.00 anticipated for
development of expanded services: recreation, in the activities
center - items and things fcr good uses.

e) Code 55 - additional $60.00 was anticipated as neces-
sary due to increased telephone rates, and necessary equipment.

f) Code 70 -~ the sum of $250.00 to cover Liability on and
off premises.

¥ LT A s
‘\““:"'Ulniiti'ED

Retarded

CANB
MODEL CITIES Hel ed?
p v

A Hon-Profit Tax-Exempt Organization

L WS-}



Page Two ' March 1, 1974
Mr. Al Jamison, Director

g) Code 71 - In the budget, we allowed the sum of $653.00 towards
costs and expenses for use of one of MARC's busses; (used in the CAT Pro-
ject) were advised on uaavailability--therefore removed the figure.

h) Code 79 - The sum of $70.00 for use in areas not covered by
categories: lunches, snacks, ete., for enrollees.

We trust the above Information will be of assistance to you in order
that the intended project may proceed with dispatch. I have alerted Paul
Linnman; please note he will receive a copy of our message. Hopefully, Paul
will help expedite your efforts.

Sincerely,
alter Fuhrer
WF: ms Executive Director
ce: Sol Peck
Andrew Raubeson
Paul Linnman

F T &)

'\,....l.'..a Baed ‘J :—:D
AR 4 1974
MONFL, CITIES



A 30 2 B
(oo EIVED

Orgatizations of ;, ' i ’
e MULTNOMAH A DA  cLAckAMAs MARE 1T
-J- 'f \\L\ MAnNFL CITIES

s o race ASSOCIATIONS FOR RETARDED CHILDREN

718 W. Burnside — Portland, Oregon 97209 — 223-7279

March 7, 1974

Walter Fuhrer
Executive Director

Mr. Al Jamison, Director
Portland Model Cities
5329 N. E. Union Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear Mr. Jamison:

Sol Peck telephoned today indicating additional infor-
mation was necessary regarding Category Codes #50 and {60 of the
Contract Change Request. We did not refer to these numbers in
our last letter because we assumed the information was reasonably
well spelled out in our letter of January 7, 1974, to Elvin Roberts.

Nevertheless: Item #50 (space) - $600.00, - lease of
premises presently owned by Rozelle Gilmore, who has been standing
by, for implementation of the Recreation Activity community program
Upon approval of the Contract Change Request, landlord will be
approached for execution of lease agreement with MARC; copy of lease
will be filed with Model Cities and City of Portland.

Item #60 - Furniture and Equipment (Rental) - $1,350.00
represents, in our opinion, a sum reasonable and necessary to provide
chairs, tables, desks, office equipment, goods, items and merchandise
in areas of recreation and activities, and normal supplies for use
by enrollees in indicated areas. It is possible that some items may
be obtained by gift or donation. If Model Cities presently has sur-
plus equipment, we would gladly avail ourselves of proferred generosity.

I trust the above information will be of assistance to you,

Sincerely,

w& H T T;Zua,-&,u;;,
Walter Fuhrer z
WF: ms Executive Director

cc:  Sol Peck
Faye Lyday
Retarded
Children
CAN Be

i izati Helped!
Member Agency A Non-Profit Tax-Exempt Organization Elp



MULTNOMAH _ A CLACKAMAS
ASSOCIATIONS FOR RETARDED CHILDREN

718 W. Burnside — Portland, Oregon 97209 — 223-7279

nentally retarded,

Walter Fuhrer March 1, 1974

Executlve Director

Mr. Al Jamison, Director
Portland Model Cities
5329 N. E. Union Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97211
Subject: Contract No. 13921
Dear Mr., Jamison: Project No. 11-07

Mr, Sol Peck has relayed to us the information and
additional explanations on certain items regarding subject.

We again submit "Contract Change Request"; it is a
copy (true and correct) of the original filed with Elvin Roberts
on January 7, 1974. Please note the copy bears "Budgetary X"
only, and the Programmatic box is blank,

Re Category f(bde and Title:

a) Code 10 - We are at a loss to understand how the
figures were changed or amended than as indicated in our Request
--which are accurate,

b) Code 20 - unchanged and remains as submitted.

¢) Code 30 - Travel, 1In addition for funds to
relmburse Community Worker, we anticipated expenses to transport
enrollee, clients to and from project, in use of recreation, field
trips, and to train enrollees in use of City Transportation facil-
ities.

d) Code 40 — additional sum of $450.00 anticipated for
development of expanded services: recreation, in the activitiles
center - items and things for good uses.

e) Code 55 - additional $60.00 was anticipated as neces-
sary due to increased telephone rates, and necessary equipment.

f) Code 70 - the sum of $250.00 to cover Liability om and
off premises.

(W ~~IJL;3T*r!ED Retarded
AR 4 1974 Children
CAN Be

MODEL QITIES

- !
Member @ Agency A Non-Profit Tax-Exempt Organization Helped!

LY



Page Two March 1, 1974
Mr. Al Jamison, Director

g) Code 71 - In the budget, we allowed the sum of $653.00 towards
costs and expenses for use of one of MARC's busses; (used in the CAT Pro-
ject) were advised on umavailability—-therefore removed the figure.

h) Code 79 - The sum of $70.00 for use in areas not covered by
categories: 1lunches, snacks, etc,, for enrollees.

We trust the above information will be of assistance to you in order
that the intended project may proceed with dispatch. I have alerted Paul
Linoman; please note he will receive a copy of our message. Hopefully, Paul
will help expedite your efforts.

Sincerely,

alter Fuhrer
WF: ms Executive Director

cc: Sol Peck
Andrew Raubeson
Paul Linnman

bo iV D
MAR 4 1974

wnnEL CITIES



.. , . _ e 3 ez B

A CLACKAMAS

ASSOCIATIONS FOk RETARDED CHILDREN

1 OF ap
718 W. Burnside — Portland, Oregon 97209 — 223-7279

MULTNOMAH

the mentally retarded,

Walter Fuhrer February 26, 1974

Executive Director

Mr. Al Jamison, Executive Director
Portland Model Cities

5329 N. E. Union Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear Mr. Jamison:

In the matter of the Request for Contract Change relative to
the projects approved by the Citizens' Planning Board in 1973 and by
allocation of $21,000, I regret to inform you that unless your action
thereon is received in writing in our office by Thursday morning,
February 28, 1974, I intend to present the whole matter of your failure
to act on several promises before Commissioner Mildred Schwab.

Upon your succession to the office you now hold, after several
days of grace to permit review of several pending contract matters, and
after Scol Peck met and filed a report, you indicated to me that our item
had "top priority"; '"was number one on top of the pile'"; that decision
"would be made 'today'', "tomorrow," "immediately." On Wednesday after-
noon, February 20, I telephoned you from City Human Resources Bureau to
again inquire on the delay. Your reply was that you had been out of town.
This reply is neither valid nor acceptable, based on promises made prior
to your absence from Portland. Nevertheless, on the Wednesday indicated
you again promised to relay your action to me not later than Thursday
afternoon, February 21. It has not been received.

I would observe that your failure to act on promises duly made
is unwarranted and without precedent. Further, the unconscionable delays
have prejudiced the intended project, and the whole thereof, regarding
leases of premises and other agreements for implementation as indicated im
the contract between City and MARC.

Y?urs very trqﬂy,f

)y ~ "vr ¢ ,::f

f : A
WF: ms JAiudd _,{‘-?J,.C:b{w
Walter Fuhrer

cc: Andy Raubeson Executive Director

Faye Lyday

e E Retarded

Lok
PG

FEB 2/ 114 CAN Be

Member @ Agency A Non-Profit Tax-Exempt Organization Helped!

Children



== T g & €

A 3o 2 B0l

Janvary 17, 197,

Mra. Faye lyday
City Human Resources Bureau

Chamber of Commerce Building
82l SW 5th Avenue
Portland, Qregon

Bubject: Mental Retardation Commnity Project
Project 11=07 MNA
FNew and Amended Budget

Dear lﬁ-a. Iydayt

Pursuant to recent telephone discussions smong you, Sol
Peck and myself, we hereby submit & new and ememxed budget reparde
ing subject., This budget, dated January 15, 1974, is submitted
instead and place of the budget dated January 9, 197k. The

_marrative and information sttached to the latter budget shall stand

and serve by attachment to the new and amended budget.

The new budget totals $26,352,00, & reduction of $9,828.00
from the budget for §36,180.00 filed on January 9, 1974.

.We regret the ¢iroumstancos and/or situation dictating the
lesser budget amount, As indicated to you via telephone, the MARC,
and I personally, are extremely loath to sponsor, operate and
administer a project which firom the start is not adequately financed,
The new budget is less than bare-bones in provision for an adecuate
and business~like facility for a beginning service to help meet the
umaet needs in the lodel Neighborhood Area., For over three yoars
last past, the MARC has continuocusly brought to the attention of
MNA's Citizens Flanning Board, Committeee, and Staff the need of
the services to provide comprehensive services for the mentally
retarded, labelled restarded, developmentally disabled and disad=
vantaged persons, We especially refer to our letters to Cecil
Yancy and Beatrice Gilmore, oopies attached to the narrative in
support of this budget. Our pleas have fallen on deaf ears,

We hold the present (new) budget to be inadecquate for the
purposes intended. For example, among other things, we have a
communication from the Oregon State Health Division that considerable
repairs and refurbishings are necessary prior to approval for use
of the Gilmore house at 1l N. Alberta: screens on all windows,

KECEIVED
JAH 171974
N CITIES



Mrs. Faye Iyday page 2
New and Amended

Jamary 17, 1974

replace Formioa top on kitchen drainboard, replace gutter pipes, painting,
among some of the items,

¥ho 1s to stand the oost of labor and ecuipment? There are no
budgetary provisions,

Predigated on the proposition that City and HNA presemtly enter—
tain sincere intenticna in purpose to undertaie the establishment of
canprehonsive services for the persons herein indicated, MARC will
with honesty and sincerity join with City and kilA as represemted by
the newly amended budget. The déecision for positive action rests with
01tw and MiA,

Eincerely,
Talter Fuhrer
Exsoutive Director
¥WFneh
Enos Budget

oot VElvin Roberte
Andrew Raubeson
S0l Peck

e I T ]

e =S B =

RIZZIVED

JAN 17 1974

MODEL Omigs

BYTYCS SIC SR e

o



:'"" St .PROJECT INFGRMATION Date Rpproved e
: ‘.,,‘ o 1. Project title _Mental Retardation Commnity Preject

;\‘f: o w’y ,.» 2. Project category Health

:»t ',__, . - 3. Project status |___1 New [1 substantially revised
'3“") . [x_] Continuing Date first funded September, 1971
.‘;,“‘ JU) 4, Project no.11-07  Previcus project no, sane

.,‘hl"‘ S 5. Contract term July 1, 1974 to__June 30, 1975

;n * _.|_ 6. Operating Agency (0/A) Multnomah Association for Retarded Citizens
.f N 6 Address 715 W. Burnside

;."" "_I:-_I_l__ Director Mr. Walter Fuhrer Telephone 223-7279
&,‘:n ' , o, i Legal status [ | City Dept. {___ [ Other public agency
;H," = (f) [x1 private (nonprofit) |1 private (for profit)
..:1 ;:. x E:] Other

:h,, o m Authorized signature{s}

AT , (Attachment 1)

':',.: K O 7. Project office (if different from operating agency)

Lt :.;"" L~ Address 114 N, E, Alberta, Portland, Oregon

:'W % ; Director_ to be recruited Telephone

:;‘,: e .. 8. Fundin _ngecap

R YL odel Cities

€ *"___J AY Sunplemental Cateqorical Other Total

r ru m

' :"" __ (D 2

eFAh 3 | 35,13 ' 121,10
s O 4 | 23,000 21,000
M, rhl 3 G_ 5 9,172 17,180 26,352
M'w O 9. Model Cities responsibilities

f-f "f.:-f‘ o D: Working Committee HeaX h

{':;; . ) Staff Planning Component Healt h

J, ¥ D_ " Staff Planner__ Sol Peck

PR Staff Evaluator Pat Ollisen

: 4 -1- CDA-163 (B SHEET)

N L LA

L33

LN RPN

8 M e

R



Ll ¥ m- il

by ."Q' g

g B Mrlmm \
“la. fﬂr‘"‘rl

I
- L ftd.j /
g g
T, ﬁﬁl'@
".r'-f.""f’-""'._’l ¥ -
-lt!:‘-. \'

g R
£

Pt

BUDGET SUR

11=07

. .. PROJECT NO.

IMARY

PROJEGT TITLE _Mental Retardation Comunity Project

pate __1/16/7

evte, . | cavesony
P b conE
L TR

CATEGORY TITLE

TOTAL
RUDGETY

MODEL CITIES
__SHARF

W g 1
s t. ¥ 10

SALARIES (INCLUDING FRINGE BENEFITS)

19,252

9,172

20

CONTRACTED SERVICES (INCLUDING
AUDITING )

2,300

4 i 1 30

TRAVEL, LOCAL

200

oot Ty 35

TRAVEL, OUT QF TOWN

200

W 40

CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

850

] so

SPACE (INCLUGING RENOVATION)

1,500

S 55

UTILITIES (INCLUDING TELEPHONE)

525

""‘- . ‘s ) 6 0

FURNITURE B EQUIPMENT (RENTAL)

200

AR e F 65

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT{PURCHA! £}

200

R W

INSURANCE

L25

2RSS I 4

MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT

ol 79

MISC. EXPENSES

500

LI L o Z { l \-[
B .. O/A APPROVAL (Mi,t:" s "L/U-/\ Ex, Director

SIGNATURE 8 TITLE

TOTALS

26,352

9,172

1/16/7h

CDA  APPROVAL

DATE

SIGNATURE & TITLE

DATE

CDA~B91A



- BUDGET JUSTIFICATION |

{CATEGORY 10, PERSONNEL)

a ‘ ' g i
E. ':-'" i ' | _ DATE .1/" -A-';'-’l‘
|

’

S 4 PROJECT NO. 1107

v PROJECT TITLE liental Retardaticn Comunity Project (A: CDA Funded)
de b - {B: City Z2urzau of Human Resources
> ’ ) Funded)
'.: fA) NUMBER OF (B) POSITION OR TITLE {C) MOKTHLY (D) PERGENT {E} NO, QF {F) COST
%y b PERSONS SALARY RATE OF TIHE ON MONTHS ON {AxCxDxE)
S , (FULL T(MI) PROJECT PROJEGT
}*_:_ R i I T i i R i e e e = ey YT
(. A- 1 |Commnity Iiaison Worket 682,50 100 12 8,19
i 7. Fringe Benefits -129 _ _,_ﬁ_982
e
ot ooy | Sub~Total A (CDA Furded) ) . 9,177
,.'g‘}:' i
| LB~ - |Teacher-Supervisor 760,00 100 12 2,00 3
bt :
5. e, Fringe Penefits - 124 1,080
b , - —mmd T e
; o 4 Sub-Total B (HRB Funded’ 10.0°0
7=
1|‘:
. 2
"
- ‘- Ly
. ¥ L
L
L. ; _.l.)
ED
iy
Lo
‘;.'r.l_'. . ) L
Tf-’!' s *
ool
' f:';
B
o
ok - = T
byt =
¥ & s
s AT SUB TOTAL, PERSONNEL 17.190
SRR Aard B 12 %FRINGE BENEFITS ,
SRR I — = Loz
oy 2t TOTAL, PERSONNEL
g A ard B ' 19,252
‘,, |
. Ry
"
wprleS T W 8 5 _ CDA-@02A
‘l"i : r
Y



BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

(CATEGORIES 20 THROUGH T 9)

oaTe _L/15/7h

# .y, PROJECT NoO, 11207
"’ - 'PROJECT TiTLE Mental Retardatic ity Project (City HYR M™inded)
e,
Wray TEGORY DESCRIPTION OF :TEM AND BASIS FOR ITEM CATEGORY
" AN :c“,chE VALUATION TOTAL TOTAL
R | S— i T = —
Fyesh Loy
Bibyer g
!u-_,-: ¥ 20 5 Consultation, including Adrinistrative 1,500
PR |
1" S - Bocolkeeping Services 8oo 2,300
i-‘ Lo |30 | Travel, Local 200 200
I ® o
P TR e
(S I : Travel, Out of Town ' 200 200
[t N [ ]
.',' Ly . ' - - .
':‘{_’:;**_--'- I ko _ Consumable Supplies: Educaticnal materials:
B e Wae : £25 per person per year x 20 500
¢h7 e - Office Supplies, Idterature 100
G el Consumable Supplies, Other than Educational 25¢ .. 850
l}h;;‘- , : '. -
{: % .| 50 Space Rental \ 1,500 1,500
I
R, I E
i 55 Utilities: Iight, Heat, Water, Telephone 525 625
I“‘f‘. ‘I,.? _ ! ) o
Schn S - Furniture and Equipment {Remtal)
o AR TR . for office and activity center 200 200
4 _."‘1»..,' X :
e A
e e # 65 Furniture and Ecvipment Purchase: Office and .
i S Activity Center 200 200
"." '(‘K .‘;— )
.
Ak :.'-:-;'fa
R A B Insurance: Fidelity Bond 75
RO Liability 29
v . : - Fire 100 425
P mFe o
e ul L ' ! ats
S5 il 73 Miscellaneoust Special Transportation—-
?';,; ‘ ?9 Clients enrolled in f;cugtv. recreaticn, etc, 500 600
[ o : .
ff—: nf\\ b
,".:' FEE e s _ ; CDA-Y23A
S T '
i



; BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

(CATEGORIES 20 THROUGH 79)
oaTe _1/16/74

.%i,:  PROJECT NO. 11-07
.;f.. -Q,' g

'i'\‘ 5 . ‘ PROJECT TITLE Mental Retardation Comunit}r Pro1eg_t_,_

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMA AND BASIS FOR ITEM CATEGORY

VALUATION TOTAL TOTAL

A IS CATEGORY
= ik K™ GDDE

-.: - - — T — —
H e ) SUMMARY

| mf“" -_—

P Total Ci .y HRB CDA

e | 19,252 0,080 9,172

M N 2,300 2,300

s '-'j‘- 130 200 200

R i T

oo

200
850
1,500

200
850
1,500

el e T e -

i L
(A e 60 200 200
;; - Rl Y -

sl 63 | 200 200
~ud A | | '70! - h25 425
-i}# SR 9 79 ; 600 600

:-'« A o w"' i " . 26,352 _ 17,180 9,172

; ‘r P ‘&' . "|-_.|
S5 AT ¥
PN S *
L e *
LY 1 ‘ T
b P B
- A e )
L& ;.' i .,_‘_.r' o,
‘;‘h.? « |--"-:;'. "l_ | " -
B 3 i g ;
’ o g . W - ®
| I B ‘e "
(‘." ,-h"" y .r‘_ » Ay il .
El s Ny ; - ~
;"', » t‘."‘“"’- &) . ,
R 4 LN :
e - '
‘; (Z v L‘\ .‘ ¥ i
"'-‘; D 1}
i
. Yrar, [ Sy
] I "
’ o i T s T . P
g 1 . 1 -
B
1

CDA-@93A

&

v = e B,



RECEIVED

JAN § 1974
A CLACKAMAS

MULTNOMAH
b T MADEL CITIES

",

AL
ASSOCIATIONS FOR RETARDED CHILDREN

718 W. Burnside — Portland, Oregon 97209 — 223-7279

Walter Fuhrer January 7, 1974
Executive Director

Mr. Elvin Roberts, Acting Director
5329 N . E, Union

Portland Model Cities Program
Portland, Oregon 97211

Re: Agreement of June 16, 1973 by and
between City of Portland and the
MARC. Project No. 11-07.

Dear Elvin:

In the matter for the Agreement, CPB approved an allocation of
$21,000.00, and City agreed to reimburse Agency for said amount in per-
formance of the services described therein.

Your records will show that Community Worker-Liaison Person was
hired at $7,800.00, plus fringe benefits. The remainder of the balance,
approximating $9,000.00, remained uncommitted. Therefore, the activities-
educational services were not implemented. There possibly were valid
reasons for the delay, principally because the Parents' Committee organ-
ized for direction, concern and involvement was unable to agree on how the
balance of funds should be used, that is, for an activities-educational
service, a group home (residential) or a combination of both, The cost of
establishing and operating a residential facility was considerably in
excess of the $9,000.00 (plus). We sought additional resources through
Mental Health Division, State Developmental Disabilities Council, a joint
effort with St. Vincent de Paul, and private agenciles, Our efforts came
to naught—-for the Home.

We then proposed:
1) Use the funds now to establish the activity-educational

center.

2) Preparea budget for 1974-75 to provide continuation of the
A-E Center.

3) Develop a Home as a Residential facility. The 1974-75 budget
to be filed with City Department of Human Resources, but of the
total Model Cities to "pick up" a portion thereof from funds allo-
cated to it for 1974-75,

Retarded
Children
CAN Be

Member Agency A Non-Profit Tax-Exempt Organization Helped!



Page Two January 7, 1974
Mr. Elvin Roberts

For implementation: #l, Reverend Peterson, Berean Baptist Church,
has offered the Teen-Age Center (N, Wygant), first floor, for occupancy
and use in purposes of an activity center; 2) Rozelle Gilmore has agreed
to lease to MARC the premises at 114 N. Alberta Street for purposes rela-
tive to the educational services,to house the MARC-M.C. field office, to
provide for and serve as a central location for parents—-community meetings;
and 3) as a beginning effort to establish a residential facility to serve
M.R.-Developmentally Disabled persons whose interests and welfare would
be better served in the Home.

We propose to involve students, graduate and undergraduate, of Port-
land Community College (Cascade Center), and Portland State University
for assistance in all areas of benefit to clients of the services-facilities.

A copy of the Gilmore-MARC lease will be filed with you and City.

Attached 13 Request for Contract Changes for immediate and full imple-
mentation of the project. We hope you can indicate your approval by tele-
phone on January 10--our target date.

You will note from supportive Information attached to the "Request"
that it will be necessary to purchase, lease, obtain by donation, consider-
able equipment, furniture, items and things necessary to provide the intended
servicea. We shall endeavor to obtain all goods and merchandise in a manner
commenaurate to insure conservation of the dollar. We are informed that
Model Cities may have avallable excess office equipment: a typewriter, desk,
a few chailrs, wastebaskets, and possibly additional items of supplies which
Center could profitably use.

Also, please note the dollar amounts for use in furnishing the activity,
educational, kitchen, office, one bedroom; these are our best estimates, but
the amounts may be more or less, depending on our success in obtaining all
items.

Mr. Sol Peck and I are meeting to draft the budget and supportive infor-
mation for the year July 1, 1974 to June 30, 1975.

We urgently recommend for your consideration the procedures outlined
above.

Thank you, Elvin.

Sincerely,
Z{#&Lﬂ 2\;2““ Ain
WF: ms Walter Fuhrer
Encl. Executive Director

cc: Mrs. Faye Lyday
Sol Peck

Mary Hein



CONTRACT CHANGE REQUEST

AGENCY Multnomah Associati on for Retarded Citizens

ADDRESS 718 W. Burnside, Room_jlé,Por-t]and‘(ngmggﬁlgzgﬁé drbn)
DATE 1/L/Th

PREPARED BY Walter Fuhrer

—-FOR ‘CDA USEOHLY-—-

-_— mea m o= - -

' {DENT NO.
CONTRACT NO. 13921
CHANGE NO. 1
CHANGE TYPE

BUDGETARY m

PROGRANMATIC [X]

CATEGORY CATEGORY TITLE APPROVED PROPOSED REVISED
copE BUDGET change BUDGET
T3 SALARIES {INCLUDING _ B
! FRINGE BENEFITS) 19,027 . =3,187 13,800
20 CONTRACTED SERVICES, (INCLUDING
AUDITING) 1.530 1.630 ' /
30 TRAVEL,LOCAL +1,000 1,000
38 TRAVEL, OUT OF TOWN
40 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES s e e g i
1,050 +:50 1,500
50 SPACE(INCLUDING RENOVATION) +600 600
55 UTILITIES (INCLUDING TELEPHONE) 14O + 60 500
60 FURNITURE 8 EGUIPMENT(RENTAL) 41,350 1,350
65 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT ( PURCHASE) 300 300
70 INSURANCE +250 250
71 MAINTENANCE 8 EQUIPMENT 653 -653
78 MISC, EXPENSES + 70 70
| —— —
TOTALS 21,000 - 21,000
JUSTIFICATION:
BIGNATURNE

CDA- 132

e -2 o= = = o



